No. 106, S.J.

| Published April 10, 1903.

CHAPTER 66.

- AN ACT to amend section 378 of the statutes of 1898, as amended by chapter 255 of the general laws of 1901, extending the terms of office of regents until their successors be appointed.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Term to extend to appointment and qualification of successor. Section 378 of the statutes of 1898 as amended Section 1. by chapter 255 of the general laws of 1901 is hereby further amended by inserting after the word "appointed" in the elevonth line of said section, the words "and until the appointment and qualification of their respective successors," so that said section when so amended shall be and read as follows: Section 378. The government of the university shall vest in a board of regents, to consist of one member from each congressional district and two from the state at large, at least one of whom shall be a woman, to be appointed by the governor; the state superintendent and the president of the university shall be ex officio members of said board; said president shall be a member of all the standing committees of the board, but shall have the right to vote only in the case of a tie. The term of office of the appointed regents shall be three years from the first Monday in February in the year in which they are appointed and until the appointment and qualification of their respective successors, unless sooner removed by the governor; but appointments to fill vacancies before the expiration of the term shall be for the residue of the term only.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 3, 1903.

104